## **RESOLUTION NO. 2260**

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE PRO-TEM THAT WILL BE USED, AS NEEDED, BY THE HERMISTON MUNICIPAL COURT.

WHEREAS, the voters of the City of Hermiston adopted a new City Charter in May 2015; and

WHEREAS, the May 2015 City Charter contains a provision allowing the Council to appoint and remove Municipal Court Judges Pro-tem, and

WHEREAS, situations occur that require the services of Municipal Court Judges Pro-tem to serve as needed in the Hermiston Municipal Court; and

WHEREAS, attorneys, Blaine Clooten and Phillip Spicerkuhn, have expressed interest in serving as Municipal Court Judge Pro-tem for the Hermiston Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Blaine Clooten and Phillip Spicerkuhn be used, as needed, to serve as Municipal Court Judge Pro-tem in the Hermiston Municipal Court after establishing a professional services agreement with the City of Hermiston.
- 2. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 27th day of February 2023. SIGNED by the Mayor this 27th day of February 2023.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

## ATTEST:

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER